
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001520-2024 

Tender

OO- Works - Provan Gas Holder Refurbishment - 0326

SCOTIA GAS NETWORKS LIMITED

F05: Contract notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-001520

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042db4  

Published 16 January 2024, 5:05pm

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

SCOTIA GAS NETWORKS LIMITED

AXIS HOUSE 5 LONEHEAD DRIVE

EDINBURGH

EH28 8TG

Contact

Krzysztof Zakowicz

Email

krzysztof.zakowicz@sgn.co.uk

Telephone

+44 7977743398

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001520-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001520-2024
mailto:krzysztof.zakowicz@sgn.co.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKM - Scotland

Companies House

SC264065

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://sgn.tlb.app.jaggaer.com/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=375

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://sgn.tlb.app.jaggaer.com/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=375

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://sgn.tlb.app.jaggaer.com/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=375

I.6) Main activity

Production, transport and distribution of gas and heat

https://sgn.tlb.app.jaggaer.com/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=375
https://sgn.tlb.app.jaggaer.com/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=375
https://sgn.tlb.app.jaggaer.com/esop/guest/go/opportunity/detail?opportunityId=375


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

OO- Works - Provan Gas Holder Refurbishment - 0326

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

There is a requirement to carry out some repairs to the two frames of the column guided
gasholders located off Blochairn Road in Glasgow.

The gasholder frames at Provan are nationally listed, grade B. A detailed structural survey
and a Hardness test of sample members has been undertaken on both gasholder frames. The
purpose of carrying out the survey and tests was to inform SGN of the structural condition of
the gasholder frames but also determine the possible repair and refurbishment strategy for
the gasholder frames.

The survey has established the structural performance requirements of the individual
elements of the gas holder frame. The survey has identified defects which have been
categorised as A required to be remediated within 1 year B require to be remediated within 2
years. There are 9 identified A defects on holder 1 and 15 on holder 2. The A listed defects
have not included staircases, hand-rails and walkways which have been assumed they would
be removed as part of the early phase of works, subject to Local Authority and/or Historic
Environment Scotland (HES) approval.

The A listed have been classified as showing severe defects such as large amounts of holing,
thinning into deterioration, significant section loss (5.1% to 20%).

The B listed items have been classified as moderate defects such as minor to moderate
amount of holing, thinning/warping/major pitting, small section loss (2.1% to 5.1%). 

To note, it is likely that any scaffolding or similar structure provided would take lateral and
vertical support from the gasholder frame, and as such the wind loading exerted on the frame



Page 4 to 8

by the scaffold enclosures is likely to become a critical load case in terms of the structural
assessment. The structural assessment has identified the likely restrictions that may be
placed on the extent of the gasholder that can be enclosed at any one time.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45212350 - Buildings of particular historical or architectural interest

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

Provan gas Holders, Glasgow

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

There is a requirement to refurbish the two frames of the column guided gasholders located
off Blochairn Road in Glasgow.

The gasholder frames at Provan are nationally listed, grade B. A detailed structural survey
and a Hardness test of sample members has been undertaken on both gasholder frames. The
purpose of carrying out the survey and tests was to inform SGN of the structural condition of
the gasholder frames but also determine the possible refurbishment strategy for the
gasholder frames.

The survey has established the structural performance requirements of the individual
elements of the gas holder frame. The survey has identified defects and shown permissible
section loss and this information will inform the refurbishment process. The report identifies
the elements that require repair and indicates the levels of corrosion and justifies the levels
of corrosion encountered without the need to repair.

To note it is likely that any scaffolding or similar structure provided would take lateral and
vertical support from the gasholder frame, and as such the wind loading exerted on the frame



Page 5 to 8

by the scaffold enclosures is likely to become a critical load case in terms of the structural
assessment. The structural assessment has identified the likely restrictions that may be
placed on the extent of the gasholder that can be enclosed at any one time.

It must be noted that the structure is painted in a lead-based paint and as such will be
required to have an enclosed structure to capture any airborne contaminants escaping to the
local environment.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

please refer to the excel PQQ located on the procurement portal

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

List and brief description of selection criteria

please refer to the excel PQQ located on the procurement portal



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

16 February 2024

Local time

1:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

16 February 2024

Local time

2:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

SGN

EDINBURGH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-17T03:23:53+0100
	TCPDF




